associated costs of each funding source. The cost of equity is derived from the expected return on investment by the
Group’s investors. The cost of debt is based on an estimate of the funding debt cost that the Group would be able to
secure, with reference to past costs. Risk is incorporated by applying beta factors.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2021
(CONTINUED)

2021 ANNUAL REPORT  |  91

10 Impairment (continued)

(a) Nickel cash generating unit (continued)

Timing of Restart Decision
The discounted cash flow analysis assumes that operations at the Savannah Nickel Project will proceed to a restart in
the first half of the 2022 financial year. The decision to restart operations at Savannah is dependent on a range of factors
including commodity prices and exchange rates, travel and other restrictions in place related to Covid, the completion
of pre-production development works and the ability to secure the necessary funding required on terms that the Company
considers reasonable.

(ii) Sensitivities

The FVLCD is most sensitive to the following assumptions, with sensitivity based on management’s assessments of
reasonably possible changes to inputs over the period of the discounted cash flow analysis.

Impact Impact
High1 Low1 High1 Low1

$000's $000's

Commodity Price +10% -10% 124,005 (135,166)
Exchange Rate +10% -10% 129,537 (106,503)
Operating and Capital Costs -5% +5% 75,031 (75,614)
Discount Rate -2% +2% 32,979 (27,260)

1 High indicates a higher valuation and lower (or nil) impairment and low indicates a lower valuation with a greater
impairment. Impact indicates the change to the FVLDC.

(iii) Prior year nickel CGU impairment loss

On 15 April 2020, as a result of the combination of significant operational uncertainty, disruption and cost escalation
caused by COVID-19 restrictions, a slower ramp up than planned and depressed commodity prices the Company
elected to suspend operations at the Savannah Nickel Mine.

The suspension of operations was deemed to be an indicator of impairment, and as such, a formal estimate of the